TOWN OF SANBORNTON ORDINANCE 78-1 USE OF TOWN DUMP

Ordinance 78-1 Use of Town Dump

Date: May 15, 1978

- 1. This ordinance is enacted for the purpose of controlling the use of the Town of Sanbornton Sanitary Landfill, which is located on Shaw Hill Road in Sanbornton, NH, and herein referred to as the "Dump".
- The dump may be utilized for the dumping of general household trash and/or garbage, metals, construction material, or other materials considered as waste, with the exception of septic system fluids or solids, hazardous industrial wastes, or any other hazardous waste.
- 3. Persons authorized to dump at this site are defined in paragraph #5 of this ordinance. Any such person shall have in his possession a current "Town of Sanbornton Privilege Sticker", which will be numbered and recorded in his or the company's name.
- 4. The dump is closed to all dumping and entry, except as authorized by the Board of Selectmen. The time periods for use of the dump will be posted at the Town Office and other public places.
- 5. For the purpose of this ordinance, an authorized person is a resident and/or taxpayer of the Town of Sanbornton or his bonifide house guest, or a person who is in the employ of any company, business, or commercial entity located within the Town of Sanbornton. A resident is any person whose principle place of abode or domicile is in the Town of Sanbornton. A taxpayer is any person or the head of any household with pays a property tax to the Town of Sanbornton or member of his immediate family. A bonifide house guest is any person who is a guest of a resident and/or taxpayer and is primarily an overnight guest of the resident and/or taxpayer. A person in the employ of a company, business or commercial entity is authorized, providing he is representing said employer in the disposal of that waste which originates from that business, company or commercial entity.
- 6. Any person who violates this ordinance shall be guilty of a violation and shall be fined not more than \$100.00. Such a fine shall revert to the Town of Sanbornton

				public places in the Town of (date) and its effective
date is		_ (date)		
Posted at:				
(name)	(hour)	(date))	(year)
				Per Order
				Transfer Station Attendant
			SELECTMEN OF SANBORNTON	
			Chairman of	f the Board
			Board Mem	ber
			Board Mem	ber